

Case No. 20-30086

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RANDY BOUDREAUX,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LOUISIANA STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, A Louisiana Nonprofit Corporation;
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON, Chief Justice of
the Louisiana Supreme Court; SCOTT J. CRICHTON, Associate Justice of the
Louisiana Supreme Court for the Second District; JAMES T. GENOVESE,
Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the Third District; MARCUS
R. CLARK, Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the Fourth
District; JEFFERSON D. HUGHES, III, Associate Justice of the Louisiana
Supreme Court for the Fifth District; JOHN L. WEIMER, Associate Justice of the
Louisiana Supreme Court for the Sixth District; UNIDENTIFIED PARTY,
successor to the Honorable Greg Guidry as Associate Justice of the Louisiana
Supreme Court for the First District,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana
Case No. 2:19-cv-11962, Hon. Lance M. Africk, presiding

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT RANDY J. BOUDREAUX

Jacob Huebert
Timothy Sandefur
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Alex J. Peragine
**Pelican Center for Justice
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR
PUBLIC POLICY**
400 Poydras St., Ste. 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 500-0506
alex@plalaw.com

Dane S. Ciolino
DANE S. CIOLINO, LLC
18 Farnham Place
Metairie, LA 70005
(504) 975-3263
dane@daneciolino.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Louisiana’s mandatory bar membership and dues	3
B. The LSBA’s role.....	4
C. LSBA’s use of mandatory dues for political and ideological speech	5
D. LSBA’s dues refund procedures.....	7
E. Plaintiff’s injury and claims	9
F. Procedural history	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. This Court reviews motions to dismiss under Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) de novo.	16
II. Plaintiff has stated a viable First Amendment challenge to mandatory LSBA membership.	16

A. The Supreme Court has expressly reserved this issue for consideration by lower courts.	17
B. Plaintiff’s claim should proceed because Defendants have not shown that mandatory bar membership satisfies exacting First Amendment scrutiny.	20
III. The Tax Injunction Act does not bar Plaintiff’s First Amendment challenge to mandatory LSBA dues because the dues are a fee, not a tax.	23
IV. Plaintiff has stated a viable challenge to the LSBA’s lack of safeguards for attorneys’ First Amendment rights.	31
A. Plaintiff has alleged that the LSBA fails to provide sufficient information to allow attorneys to protect their First Amendment rights as <i>Keller</i> requires.	31
B. Plaintiff has alleged a sufficient injury to himself to establish his standing to challenge the LSBA’s failure to provide sufficient information.	34
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998)	37
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	32, 34, 36, 37
<i>Crosetto v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 12 F.3d 1396 (7th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Bar</i> , 906 F.2d 624 (11th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005)	28, 29
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 24 So. 3d 191 (La. 2009)	3
<i>In re Justices of Sup. Ct. of P.R.</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982)	28
<i>In re Mundy</i> , 11 So. 2d 41 (La. 1942).....	3, 14, 24, 29
<i>In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Neb.</i> , 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013)	22
<i>In re Smith</i> , 17 So. 3d 927 (La. 2009).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	13, 17, 20, 21
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1, 17 (1990)	passim
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Levine v. Sup. Ct. of Wis.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 1478 (W.D. Wis. 1988), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Levine v. Heffernan</i> , 864 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001) ...	30

<i>Livingston v. N.C. State Bar</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 587 (E.D.N.C. 2019)	28, 29
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 601 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1979)	26, 27
<i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000)	25, 26, 30
<i>Popejoy v. N.M. Bd. of Bar Comm'rs</i> , 831 F. Supp. 814 (D.N.M. 1993)	35, 37
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16, 39
<i>Robinson Protective Alarm Co. v. City of Phila.</i> , 581 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1978).....	23, 30
<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of P.R.</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992)	25, 28
<i>Schell v. Gurich</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (W.D. Okla. 2019).....	38
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de P.R.</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990).....	35, 37
<i>Tramel v. Schrader</i> , 505 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1975)	29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	11, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	11, 16
La. R. Prof. Cond. 1.1(c).....	3
La. S. Ct. R. XIX, § 8(C)	3

Other Authorities

Marilyn Cavicchia, <i>Newly Formed California Lawyers Association Excited to Step Forward</i> , ABA Journal (Apr. 30, 2018).....	22
Ralph H. Brock, “ <i>An Aliquot Portion of Their Dues:</i> ” <i>A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller</i> , 1 Tex. Tech J. Tex. Admin. L. 23 (2000).....	22
